IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

)

)

FLORIDA GAS TRANSMISSION COMPANY,

Appellant,

v.

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION, et al., Case No. 81,296 PSC Docket No. 920807-GP

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM A FINAL ORDER OF THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

CONSOLIDATED REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT FLORIDA GAS TRANSMISSION COMPANY

William L. Hyde Fla. Bar No. 265500

EARL, BLANK, KAVANAUGH & STOTTS, P.A. Attorneys for Florida Gas Transmission Company 215 S. Monroe Street Suite 350 Tallahassee, Florida 32301 (904) 681-1900

EARL, BLANK, KAVANAUGH & STOTTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	li
PREFACE	i
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. SECTION 403.9422(1)(B) VIOLATES FLORIDA'S NONDELEGATIO DOCTRINE	
III. THE PSC'S FINAL ORDER FALLS SHORT OF APA REQUIREMENTS	7
A. The Standard in <u>Mayo</u> is No Longer Applicable, and Assuming I Still Is, Has Not Been Met	
1. <u>Mayo</u> Has Been Legislatively Superseded	9
2. <u>Mayo</u> Did Not Consider Adjudication in the Absence of Rules1	.1
B. FGT Does Not Ask This Court To Reweigh the Evidence 1	.1
IV. CONCLUSION	.2
REQUEST FOR RELIEF	.4
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	.5

EARL, BLANK, KAVANAUGH & STOTTS

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

I

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases:

Anglickis v. Department of Professional Regulation, 593 So. 2d 298 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992) * Askew v. Cross Key Waterways, 372 So. 2d 913 (Fla. 1979) . 2,3,7 Beverly Enterprises-Florida, Inc. v. Department of Health & Rehabilitative Servs., of 573 So. 2d 19 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990) * & F, Chiles v. Children A, B, C, D, E 589 So. 2d 260, 264 (Fla. 1991) 3,6,7 Department of Insurance v. Southeast Volusia Hospital Dist., 438 of Legal Affairs v. Sanford-Orlando Department Kennel Club, Inc., 434 So. 2d 879, 882 (Fla. 1983) * League of Cities, Inc. v. Administration Florida Commission, 586 So. 2d 397 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991) * General Telephone Co. v. Public Service Commission, 446 So. 2d Graham v. Estuary Properties, Inc., 399 So. 2d 1374, 1378 (Fla. Green v. State, 604 So.2d 471, 473 (Fla. 1992) 10 H. Miller & Sons, Inc. v. Hawkins, 373 So. 2d 913, 915 (Fla. 1979) 9 Health Care and Retirement Corp. v. Department of Health & Rehabilitative Services, 593 So. 2d 542 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992) . . * Builders & Contractors Ass'n v. Home Department of Community Affairs, 585 So. 2d 965, 970 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991) . . * Department of Banking & Finance, McDonald v. Microtel, Inc. v. Public Service Commission, National Healthcorp v. Department of Health & Rehabilitative Services, 560 So. 2d 1184 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990) *

EARL, BLANK, KAVANAUGH & STOTTS

North Broward Hospital District v. Mizell, Occidental Chemical Company v. Mayo, 351 So. 2d 336 (Fla. 1977) passim Palma Del Mar Condominium Ass'n # 5 of St. Petersburg, Inc. v. Commercial Laundries of West Florida, Inc., 586 So. 2d 315, 317 10 Rich v. Ryals, 212 So.2d 641, 643 (Fla. 1968) 9 Southpointe Pharmacy v. Department of Health & Rehabilitative Services, 17 Fla. L. Wkly. D720 (March 11, 1992) * St. Francis Hospital, Inc. v. Department of Health & Rehabilitative Services, 553 So. 2d 1351, 1 3 5 4 State ex rel. Taylor v. City of Jacksonville, 133 So. 114 (Fla. 1931) Upjohn Healthcare Services, Inc. v. Department of Health & Rehabilitative Services, 496 So. 2d 147 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986) . . *

EARL, BLANK, KAVANAUGH & STOTTS

Statutes and Rules:

Chapter	91-30, Section 5, Laws of Florida	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	passim
Chapter	120, Florida Statutes	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	1,8,12
Section	120.57(1), Florida Statutes	•	•	•	•	•	•	٠	•	2
Section	120.59(2), Florida Statutes	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	passim
Section	120.59(2), Florida Statutes	•	•	•	•	•	٠	٠	•	8
Section	120.68, Florida Statutes	•	٠	•	•	٠	•	٠	•	2,8
Section	403.9402, Florida Statutes	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	5
Section	403.9422(1)(b), Florida Statutes,	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	passim
